mezzanine equity on the consolidated balance sheet. To record the amount reported as mezzanine equity, we recorded a corresponding reduction
of Common stock and additional paid in capital in the amount of $139 million. The corrections had no effect on our previously reported
consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows and are not considered material to any previously reported
consolidated financial statements.

We have revised our previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows for the periods presented below to reflect the correction of errors
identified in those statements. The errors were primarily related to the incorrect allocation of the effect of exchange rates on cash and cash
equivalents where amounts previously reported in the Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents are now reported in Net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities. The corrections had no effect on our previously reported consolidated balance sheets, consolidated
statements of operations, or consolidated statements of stockholders� deficit, and are not considered material to any previously reported
consolidated financial statements.

  As Previously
Reported   Revision   As Revised

(in millions)
For the year ended October 31, 2007
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 177 $ 85 $ 262
Net cash provided by investing activities 134 23 157
Net cash used in financing activities (779) (27) (806)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 88 (81) 7

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (380) �  (380)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 1,157 �  1,157

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 777 $ �  $ 777

For the year ended October 31, 2006
Net cash used in operating activities $ (254) $   (33) $ (287)
Net cash used in investing activities (497) 41 (456)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,056 �  1,056
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 23 (8) 15

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 328 �  328
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 829 �  829

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $   1,157 $ �  $   1,157

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with United States (�U.S.�) generally accepted accounting principles (�GAAP�) requires us to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the

[…]

Sales and revenues, net(B) $   3,951 $   2,956 $   3,870 $   3,201
Manufacturing gross margin(A)(B) 21.3% 14.9% 15.6% 15.5%
Net income (loss)(B) $ 331 (4) $ (343) (103)
Basic earnings (loss) per share(B) 4.68 (0.05) (4.81) (1.46)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share(B) 4.47 (0.05) (4.81) (1.46)
Market price range-common stock
High 79.05 74.60 63.50 72.00
Low 50.29 53.10 21.95 46.00

(A) Manufacturing gross margin is calculated by subtracting Costs of products sold from Sales of manufactured products, net and dividing that amount by Sales
of manufactured products, net.

(B) As described above, we have restated previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements for the first three quarters of 2008. The following table
sets forth the effects of the restatements on the consolidated statements of operations for the 1st quarter ended January 31, 2008, the 2nd quarter ended
April 30, 2008, and the 3rd quarter ended July 31, 2008.

1st Quarter Ended
January 31, 2008

2nd Quarter Ended
April 30, 2008

3rd Quarter Ended
July 31, 2008

As
Previously
Reported Restatements

As
Restated

As
Previously
ReportedRestatements

As
Restated

As
Previously
ReportedRestatements

As
Restated

(in millions)
Sales and revenues, net $ 2,954 $ �  $ 2,954 $ 3,949 $ �  $ 3,949 $ 3,954 $ (3) $ 3,951
Net income (loss) (53) (12) (65) 215 (4) 211 272 59 331
Basic earnings (loss) per share (0.75) (0.17) (0.92) 3.06 (0.06) 3.00 3.85 0.83 4.68
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (0.75) (0.17) (0.92) 2.94 (0.06) 2.88 3.68 0.79 4.47

137

Edgar Filing: NAVISTAR INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

Item 9.   Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure
None.

Item 9A.   Controls and Procedures
Introduction

During 2008, we spent considerable time and resources performing extensive analytics and substantive procedures and supporting the audit
process to complete six separate financial reports in one year and to become a current and timely filer. In light of these efforts, we were unable to
remediate all of our material weaknesses; however, we continue to invest significant time and resources and engage in actions to remediate